Buildout Reduction Program Citizens' Committee
(BRPCC)

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, September 18, 2017 - 10:00 AM
2850 Burton Drive Cambria CA 93428

AGENDA
A. CALLTO ORDER
B. ESTABLISH QUORUM
C. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT
PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public may now address the Committee on any item of
interest within the jurisdiction of the Committee but not on its agenda
today. In compliance with the Brown Act, the Committee cannot discuss
or act on items not on the agenda. Each speaker has up to three minutes.
Speaker slips (available at the entry) should be submitted to the District
Clerk.

REGULAR BUSINESS

A. Consideration to Approve the Minutes from the Regular Meeting
held on September 11, 2017

B. Discussion and Update of the Buildout Reduction Report
FUTURE AGENDAITEMS
ADJOURN



Buildout Reduction Program Citizens' Committee
(BRPCC)

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, September 11, 2017 - 10:00 AM
2850 Burton Drive Cambria CA 93428

MINUTES
A. CALLTO ORDER

Chairman Siegler called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.
B. ESTABLISH QUORUM
A quorum was established.

Committee Members Present:
Ted Siegler, Crosby Swartz, Greg Hunter, Mel McColloch, Jerry McKinnon, Laura Swartz, Cindy Steidel.

Allison Groves arrived at 10:03 a.m.

Committee Members Absent:
Bob Sfarzo, Mark Rochefort

CCSD Staff Present:
Haley Dodson, Confidential Administrative Assistant

C. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

Chairman Siegler stated there was no chairman's report.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

REGULAR BUSINESS

A. Consideration to Approve the Minutes from the Regular Meeting held on August 28, 2017

Committee Member McColloch stated his comment under Regular Business Item 2.B. should read
"Committee Member McColloch would like to see commercial and multi-family residential included in
the Mello-Roos, and affordable housing should not be included."

Committee Member Laura Swartz stated her comment under Regular Business Item 2.B. should read
"Committee Member Laura Swartz stated the Mello-Roos District and the ten million dollar bond."

Committee Member Laura Swartz stated Chairman Siegler's comment under Regular Business Item
2.B. should read "Chairman Siegler asked Committee Member Laura Swartz what it would take for her



to vote for it, how to overcome the objections, and he will come back with a financial analysis at the
next meeting."

Committee Member McColloch motioned to approve the minutes as amended.
Committee Member Crosby Swartz seconded the motion.

Motion was approved unanimously.

B. Discussion and Update of the Buildout Reduction Report

Chairman Siegler stated he received answers from the District Counsel regarding Mello-Roos. There
is no reason to not include commercial in Mello-Roos. There is no reason that the CCSD would end
up with an obligation with respect to a bond issued by the Community Facilities Services District. He
passed out three different cash flow models (attached). The committee discussed the handouts.

Committee Member Groves suggested meeting with Committee Member Laura Swartz to add raising
concerns and acknowledgement of the concerns for the Buildout Reduction Report proposal.

Chairman Siegler accepted her suggestion to work with Committee Member Laura Swartz. He asked
her to write it in a way that it fits with what's already in the report or it can be an appendix item.

Committee Member Hunter passed out a Summary of Vacant APN Lots and a Summary of SLO
County Assessor’s Vacant Lot Valuations (attached).

The committee discussed pages 2-10 of the report.
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURN

Committee Member Groves motioned to adjourn the meeting.
The committee unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting at 12:04 p.m.

The next BRPCC meeting will be on Monday, September 18, 2017 at 10:00 a.m.



Half and Hallf

10Yr
Bond Treasuries From M-R | # Residential # Intentto Cum iIntent | Half Paying  Annual Half Pay Gross M-R Net M-R  Cum Net M-R
Year Principal Interest (4%)  (2.3%) Revenue | Connections serve (1%)  to Serve Annually Payment Revenue | Lump Sum  Paymnet Revenue Revenue Less Interest Revenue Revenue
i 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,766 37 37 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 115,520
2 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,803 38 75 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 231,040
3 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,841 38 113 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 346,560
4 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,879 38 151 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 462,080
5 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,917 39 190 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 577,600
6 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,956 39 229 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 693,120
7 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,995 39 268 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 808,640
8 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,034 40 308 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 924,160
9 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,074 40 348 332 860 285,520 16 21,500 344,000 629,520 (170,000) 459,520 1,383,680
10 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,114 41 389 332 860 285,520 41 21,500 881,500 1,167,020 (170,000) 997,020 2,380,700
11 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,155 41 430 332 860 285,520 41 21,500 881,500 1,167,020 (170,000) 997,020 3,377,720
12 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,196 41 471 332 860 285,520 41 21,500 881,500 1,167,020 (170,000) 957,020 4,374,740
13 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,237 42 513 332 860 285,520 42 21,500 903,000 1,188,520 (170,000) 1,018,520 5,393,260
14 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,279 42 555 332 860 285,520 42 21,500 903,000 1,188,520 (170,000) 1,018,520 6,411,780
15 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,321 43 598 332 860 285,520 43 21,500 924,500 1,210,020 (170,000) 1,040,020 7,451,800
16 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,364 43 641 332 860 285,520 43 21,500 924,500 1,210,020 (170,000) 1,040,020 8,491,820
17 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,407 24 665 332 860 285,520 24 21,500 516,000 801,520 (170,000) 631,520 9,123,340
18 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 9,238,860
19 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 9,354,380
20 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 {170,000) 115,520 9,469,900
21 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 9,585,420
22 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 {170,000} 115,520 9,700,540
23 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 {170,000) 115,520 9,816,460
24 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 9,931,980
25 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 332 860 285,520 285,520 (170,000) 115,520 10,047,500
(10,000,000)
(10,000,000) 5,750,000 4,250,000 665 332 7,138,000 333 7,159,500 | 14,297,500 (4,250,000) 10,047,500
Assumptions

* The number of intents to serve equals 1% of the base of residential connections

* Assume property owners on the first half of the wait list will choose annual payments

* Assume property owners on the second half of the wait list will choose lump sum payments




All lump sum

10 ¥r
Bond Treasuries  From M-R | # Residential # Intentto Cum Intent | Half Paying Annual Half Pay Gross M-R Net M-R  Cum Net M-R
Year Principal Interest (4%) (2.3%) Revenue Connections  serve (1%)  to Serve Annually Payment Revenue Lump Sum  Paymnet Revenue Revenue Less Interest Revenue Revenue
3 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,766 37 37 - 860 - 37 21,500 795,500 795,500 (170,000) 625,500 625,500
& 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,803 38 75 - 860 - 38 21,500 817,000 817,000 (170,000) 647,000 1,272,500
3 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,841 38 113 - 860 - 38 21,500 817,000 817,000 (170,000) 647,000 1,919,500
4 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,879 38 151 - 860 38 21,500 817,000 817,000 (170,000) 647,000 2,566,500
5 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,917 39 190 = 860 39 21,500 838,500 838,500 (170,000) 668,500 3,235,000
6| 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,956 39 229 - 860 39 21,500 838,500 838,500 (170,000) 668,500 3,903,500
7 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,995 39 268 - 860 39 21,500 838,500 838,500 (170,000) 668,500 4,572,000
8 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,034 40 308 - 860 40 21,500 860,000 860,000 (170,000) 690,000 5,262,000
) 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,074 40 348 - 860 - 40 21,500 860,000 860,000 (170,000) 690,000 5,952,000
10 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,114 41 389 - 860 B 41 21,500 881,500 881,500 (170,000) 711,500 6,663,500
11: 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,155 41 430 - 860 = 41 21,500 881,500 881,500 (170,000) 711,500 7,375,000
12 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,196 41 471 - 860 = 41 21,500 881,500 881,500 (170,000) 711,500 8,086,500
13 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,237 42 513 860 - 42 21,500 903,000 903,000 (170,000) 733,000 8,819,500
14 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,279 42 555 860 - 42 21,500 903,000 903,000 (170,000) 733,000 9,552,500
15 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,321 43 598 860 = 43 21,500 924,500 924,500 (170,000) 754,500 10,307,000
16 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,364 43 641 860 - 43 21,500 924,500 924,500 (170,000) 754,500 11,061,500
17 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,407 24 665 860 - 24 21,500 516,000 516,000 (170,000) 346,000 11,407,500
18 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 860 - - (170,000) (170,000) 11,237,500
19 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 - 860 (170,000) (170,000) 11,067,500
20 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 - 860 - (170,000) (170,000) 10,897,500
21 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 - 860 - (170,000) (170,000) 10,727,500
22 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 - 860 - - (170,000) (170,000) 10,557,500
23 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 - 860 - (170,000) (170,000) 10,387,500
24 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 = 860 - - (170,000) (170,000) 10,217,500
25 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 - 860 - - (170,000) (170,000) 10,047,500
(10,000,000)
- (10,000,000) 5,750,000 4,250,000 665 - 665 14,297,500 | 14,297,500 (4,250,000) 10,047,500
Assumptions

* The number of intents to serve equals 1% of the base of residential connections
* Assume all property owners will choose lump sum payments




All annual

10Yr
Bond Treasuries From M-R | # Residential #Intentto Cum Intent | Half Paying  Annual Half Pay Gross M-R Net M-R  Cum Net M-R
Year Principal Interest (4%)  (2.3%) Revenue | Connections serve (1%)  to Serve A Iy Payment Revenue | Lump Sum  Paymnet Revenue Revenue Less Interest Revenue Revenue
1 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,766 37 37 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 401,900
2 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,803 38 75 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 803,800
3 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,841 38 113 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 1,205,700
4 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,879 38 151 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 1,607,600
5 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,917 39 190) 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 2,009,500
6 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,856 39 229 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 2,411,400
7 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 3,895 39 268 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 2,813,300
8 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,034 40 308 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 3,215,200
9 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,074 40 348 665 860 571,900 . 21,500 - 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 3,617,100
10 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,114 41 389 665 860 571,900 - 21,500 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 4,019,000
11 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,155 41 430 665 860 571,900 - 21,500 = 571,900 (170,000) 401,500 4,420,900
12 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,196 41 471 665 860 571,900 - 21,500 2 571,900 (170,000) 401,500 4,822,800
13 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,237 42 513 665 860 571,900 - 21,500 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 5,224,700
14 10,000,000 {400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,279 42 555 665 860 571,900 . 21,500 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 5,626,600
15 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,321 43 598 665 860 571,900 - 21,500 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 6,028,500
16 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,364 43 641 665 860 571,900 - 21,500 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 6,430,400
17 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,407 24 665 665 860 571,900 21,500 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 6,832,300
18 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 7,234,200
19 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 7,636,100
20 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 8,038,000
21 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 8,439,900
22 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,500 (170,000) 401,500 8,841,800
23 10,000,000 {400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 9,243,700
24 10,000,000 (400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 9,645,600
25 10,000,000 {400,000) 230,000 170,000 4,431 665 860 571,900 571,900 (170,000) 401,900 10,047,500
(10,000,000)
(10,000,000) 5,750,000 4,250,000 665 332 14,297,500 - 14,297,500  (4,250,000) 10,047,500
Assumptions

* The number of intents to serve equals 1% of the base of residential connections
* Assume all property owners on the wait list will choose annual payments
* Assume property owners on the second half of the wait list will choose lump sum payments




Summary of Vacant APN Lots

Total Vacant Parcels

Less:
Greenspace
CCSD
County of San Luis Obispo
Kingston Bay
Presbyterian Church
Wait List (666)
Grand Fathered Meters
Letters of Intent
HOA and Common Areas

Total Vacant Parcels Remaining

Total

2,285

24
142

~J

652
10

858
1,377




SUMMARY OF SLO COUNTY ASSESSOR'S VACANT LOT VALUATIONS

VALUATION NUMBER OF ASSESSED AVERAGE TOTAL
RANGE APN's WITHIN VALUATION APN ACRES
RANGE ($000) VALUATION

$0-$5,000 311 1,268 4% $ 4,077 23 14%
$5,001 - $10,000 408 3,153 11% $§ 7,728 38 24%
$10,001 - $15,000 165 2,012 7% $ 12,191 22 13%
$15,001 - $25,000 200 3,883 13% $ 19416 28 17%
$25,001 - $50,000 175 5,981 20% $ 34,180 22 13%
$50,001 - $100,000 79 5,571 19% $ 70,521 10 6%
$100,001 - $737,000 39 7,855 26% $201,413 22 13%
1,377 29,723 100% $349,526 165 100%




SCambria
Buildout Reduction Program
Report Draft
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INTRODUCTION

Cambria is an unincorporated community located on the North Coast of San Luis Obispo
County, California with a population of approximately 6,000. The population grew rapidly from
2,100 in 1970 to over 5,900 in 1990. Since that time, the population reached a peak of 6,400 in
2000 and has declined slightly since then. The primary determinant over the last two decades of
population stability is the town’s limited resources — most notably potable water and wastewater
treatment. The Cambria Community Services District (CCSD) provides Cambria with water,
wastewater treatment and fire protection.

California’s coastline is a uniquely valuable resource that, by the Coastal Act, is to be protected
for and accessible by the citizens of the state. For this reason, coastal development is a
particularly sensitive issue. Achieving a balance between growth and no growth is a community
value that has dominated Cambria’s local politics for decades. Furthermore, reasonable coastal
population growth management is an indirect goal of the Coastal Act which seeks to balance
protection of natural and scenic resources.including habitats while recognizing private property
rights, coastal employment and.planned and orderly development.

In recognition of the community’s limited resources, the CCSD implemented a cap of 4,650
residential water connections when it adopted its Water Master Plan (WMP) in 2008. While that
cap erives-limits-te population growth in this small community on California’s coastline, it fails
to address.an important issue. The limit leaves approximately 1,377 undeveloped parcels that
withmay never receive seryvices within Cambria’s urban boundaries. The CCSD’s initial Buildout
Reduction Program (BRP) report, which-was-developed in 2006, addressed the goal of limiting
growth by defirirgproposing means to acquire undeveloped residential property beyond the
4,650 cap and retire it Qermanently from future development H—rs—beyend—theeeepeef—thﬁ

Beyend-risk-mitigationtheThe BRP also provides opportunity to stakeholders in Cambria’s
present and future to preserve the community’s small-town culture and preserve open space.

Among other things, preserving these 1,377 undeveloped-1:377 parcels will protect rare pine



forest, provide open space between developed properties, and -maintain important view-sheds.
In addition, by providing an opportunity to property owners to sell undeveloped parcels the BRP
substantially reduces the risk of litigation by such property owners to compel water connections
and building permits in the future.

The following report is the result of the efforts of a Citizens’ Committee that -the CCSD formed
in April 2016. The committee’s task was to review and revise the erigiratinitial 2006 BRP.
Pursuant to its task, the committee reviewed and updated the baseline data underlying the
assumptions in the report, estimated the cost of the BRP, and investigated various means to fund
the program.

We believe the report outlines a practical and achievable means to accomplish the community’s
goals. However, the program is not free, and it will depend on the community accepting a
reasonable financial burden to maintain the small-town, coastal character of Cambria. Assuming
full implementation, the committee believes Cambria will remain the community of Pines by the
Sea as-far-as-we-ean-see into the future.

HISTORY OF THE BUILDOUT REDUCTION PROGRAM
e Lot Retirement: A Cambria Tradition

Before summarizing the key features of the 2006 BRP program, it is important to note that
Cambrians have long embraced the concept of buildout reduction as one way to maintain the
character and resources of our town.

Even before the advent of the BRP, local and regional agencies, organizations, businesses and
residents used buildout reduction to control unreasonable population growth and protect the local
character of the community. For example, the Land Conservancy of San Luis Obispo County
(LCSLOC) was formed in.1984 to preserve open space and natural habitats by acquiring land
and applying conservation easements. By collaborating with the CCSD under the original BRP*
and as administrator of the Transfer Development Credit (TDC) program,? the LCSLOC has
sponsored projects in Cambria such as the Fern Canyon Preserve and protection of creek sides,
forest and meadowlands along Leffingwell Creek. Since 1984, the LCSLOC has retired
350numerous parcels.in Fern Canyon and along Highway 1. Similarly, since 1988 Greenspace;
Fhe the Cambria Land Trust has purchased land to preserve open space and create pocket parks
throughout our town.

The most significant single buildout reduction project to date, however, occurred in 2000 when a
coalition including the American Land Conservancy, the State Coastal Conservancy, San Luis
Obispo County Parks, the CCSD, Cal Trans and local and regional businesses and residents

1 The LCSLOC acts as the holder of conservation easements on 162 parcels acquired by the CCSD pursuant to the
BRP.

2 In 1985 the LCSLOC was selected as the implementing nonprofit agency required to operate the TDC program
which retires parcels in environmentally sensitive areas and sells development credits to builders in less sensitive
areas to construct larger homes than otherwise not permitted.



purchased the Fiscalini Ranch creating a 430 acre preserve in perpetuity to benefit local residents
